
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Wednesday, 21 
February 2018 at 5.30 pm in Committee Room 1 - City 
Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT

THE 
INDEPENDENTS

BM Smith
Cooke
Riaz

Warburton
Arshad Hussain
Watson
Bacon
Duffy

J Sunderland Naylor

Alternates:

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT

THE 
INDEPENDENTS

Mallinson
Townend
M Pollard

Greenwood
T Hussain
Thirkill
Jamil
Shaheen

Ward Hawkesworth

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Michael Bowness
Interim City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel
Phone: 01274 434579
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

T
[...]
ting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

No referrals were made at the time of the publication of the agenda.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  QUARTER 3 FINANCE POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2017-18

The Assistant Director of Finance and Procurement will submit a report 
(Document “AC”) which provides Members with an overview of the 
forecast financial position of the Council for 2017-18.

It examines the latest spend against revenue and capital budgets and 
forecasts the financial position at the year end. It states the Council’s 
current balances and reserves and forecasts school balances for the 
year.  

This report was considered by the Executive at its meeting held on 6 
February 2018.

Recommended –

That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee review and 
comment on the Qtr 3 Finance Position Statement for 2017-18.

(Andrew Cross - 01274 436823)

1 - 50



7.  HOUSING BENEFIT APPEALS BUILD-UP

In 2017, a Housing Benefit claimant complained to the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGO) because the Council 
had delayed referring their case to the First Tier Tribunal Social 
Entitlement Chamber. 
 
Following its investigation, the LGO published a public interest report, 
which highlighted that a build-up of work prevented the complainant’s 
case from being dealt with in a timely manner.  

The Interim Director Corporate Resources will submit a report 
(Document “AD”) which sets out the role and functions of the Appeals 
team, the circumstances leading to the build-up of work, and the 
actions taken to reduce the build-up and to reduce the time taken to 
complete appeal cases.

Recommended –

That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee is being asked 
to note the contents of the report and the work undertaken to 
reduce the build-up of appeal cases.

(Martin Stubbs - 01274 432056)

51 - 66

8.  DISCRETIONARY PAYMENTS

The Interim Director Corporate Resources will submit a report 
(Document “AE”) which provides an update on the support provided 
by the Council, to financially vulnerable residents, through the 
Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) scheme and the Local Welfare 
Assistance Scheme during the period 1 April 2017 to 31 December 
2017.

Recommended –

That the Committee; 

(1) Note the contents of this report and the work that has taken 
place on both Discretionary Housing Payments and Local 
Welfare Support.

(2) Consider the ideas outlined in 4.3 to Document “AE” and 
provide any feedback for consideration by the Executive.

(Martin Stubbs - 01274 432056)

67 - 76



9.  UNIVERSAL CREDIT

The Assistant Director Procurement and Finance will submit a report 
(Document “AF”) which sets out progress of the roll out in Bradford, 
highlighting the key issues for the district and the actions taken, and 
planned, over the coming months and years to ensure it is 
implemented successfully.

This is an update of the reports that this committee received in 
September 2015 and December 2016 that detailed the introduction of 
Universal Credit in Bradford and highlighted some of the cultural, 
organisational and logistical challenges and concerns faced by 
residents, the Council and others, and the action taken to respond to 
these challenges.

Recommended –

That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee;

(1) Note progress made in the development of arrangements to 
support residents, and in responding to adverse impacts on 
Council service delivery.

(2) Consider the issues raised in this report, the likely impacts 
on the district’s residents, the Council, and other providers 
and agencies and provide any comments and views for 
consideration by the local delivery partnership.

(Martin Stubbs – 01274 432056)

77 - 100

10.  DRAFT BRADFORD DISTRICT STRATEGIC APPROACH TO 
TACKLING POVERTY 2018-2020

The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “AG”) 
which presents the draft Bradford District Strategic Approach to 
Tackling Poverty 2018-2020 along with data measures that will be 
used to evidence impact of activity at a District and lower levels.

Recommended -

That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

(1) Accept the progress made to date against the 
recommendation of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee of the 2 February 2017.

101 - 
128



(2) Provide their comments on the draft Strategic Approach 
presented.

(3) Suggest other action the Committee believes the Anti-
poverty Co-ordination Group should or could be taking to 
make a positive impact against poverty in the District.

(Helen Johnston/Martin Stubbs - 01274 434401/432056)

11.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2017/18

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 
submit a report (Document “AH”) which sets out the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2017/18.   

Recommended –

(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work 
included in the work programme.

(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct.

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

129 - 
142

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 
 

Report of the Assistant Director of Finance and 
Procurement to the meeting of the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny meeting to be held on 21

st
 

February 2018. 

AC 
 
 

Subject:   
 

Quarter 3 Finance Position Statement for 2017-18 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides Members with an overview of the forecast financial position of the 
Council for 2017-18. 
 
It examines the latest spend against revenue and capital budgets and forecasts the financial 
position at the year end. It states the Council’s current balances and reserves and forecasts 
school balances for the year.   

    
 
 
 

 

Andrew Crookham 
Assistant Director – Finance & 
Pro
[...]
hed a public interest report, which highlighted 
that a build-up of work prevented the complainant’s case from being dealt with in a timely 
manner   
 
This report sets out the role and functions of the Appeals team, the circumstances leading 
to the build-up of work, and the actions taken to reduce the build-up and to reduce the time 
taken to complete appeal cases 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Parveen Akhtar  
Interim Strategic Director Corporate 
Services 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader of Council 
 

Report Contact: Martin Stubbs 
Assistant Director, Revenues, 
Benefits & Payroll 
Phone: (01274) 432056 
E-mail: martin.stubbs@bradford.gov.uk  

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7/

mailto:martin.stubbs@bradford.gov.uk


 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1. In 2017, a Housing Benefit claimant complained to the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman (LGO) because the Council had delayed referring their 
case to the First Tier Tribunal Social Entitlement Chamber.  
  

1.2. Following its investigation, the LGO published a public interest report, which 
highlighted that a build-up of work prevented the complainant’s case from being 
dealt with in a timely manner.  
 

1.3. This report sets out the role and functions of the Appeals team, the circumstances 
leading to the build-up of work, and the actions taken to reduce the build-up and to 
reduce the time taken to complete appeal cases. 

  
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1. The Appeals team within the Revenues, Benefits and Payroll Department deals with 

disputes in matters relating to Council Tax liability, Housing Benefit, Council Tax 
Reduction, Discretionary Housing Payments, Disabled Parking Permits and 
Overpayments of Salary/wages. 
 

2.2. Claimants that consider a decision, made in respect of their claim, is incorrect have 
the right to appeal that decision. The role of the appeals team is to examine the 
decision, and circumstances, leading to the dispute and consider if decisions are 
legislatively correc
[...]
016/17 2017/18* 

 

All Appeal Processes** 4105 4035 3184 2509 1585 

Of Which:      

Housing Benefit Appeal 1538 1568 1054 1366 571 

Council Tax Appeal 165 261 228 277 185 

 
*  To 31 December 2017 
** Appeal processes are not necessarily Appeals. In a large number of cases the 
claimant produces previously with-held evidence. This ‘appeal’ is then classed as a 
request to revise the decision based on new evidence (the original decision was correct 
based on the evidence supplied at the time) 
 
 
 
 
 
Table 2: Housing Benefit and Council Tax Tribunal Cases 
 

 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18* 

 

Housing Benefit - All 23 27 34 19 10 

Decision in Council’s favour 22 24 30 14 10 

Decision in claimant’s favour 1 3 4 5 0 

      

Council Tax – All 10 8 23 14 9 

Decision in Council’s favour 8 8 17 13 6 

Decision in claimant’s favour 2 0 6 1 3 

 
*  To 31 December 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 66



 
 

 

 
Report of the Interim Director of Corporate Resources 
to the meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 21 February 2018 

AE 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Discretionary Payments 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an update on the support provided by the Council, to financially 
vulnerable residents, through the Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) scheme and the 
Local Welfare Assistance Scheme during the period 1 April 2017 to 31 December 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Parveen Akhtar 
Interim Director of Corporate  
Resources 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader of the Council  
 

Report Contact:  Martin Stubbs 
Assistant Director Revenues, Benefits 
and Payroll 
Phone: (01274) 432056 
E-mail: martin.stubbs@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8/



 
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 

This report provides an update on the support, provided by the Council, to financially 
vulnerable residents, through the Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) scheme and 
the Local Welfare Assistance
[...]
re are no greenhouse gas emissions impacts 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
An inability to meet demand for financial support may result an increase in acquisitive 
crime.   

  
Helping to keep residents in their own homes, keeping families together, supporting the 
vulnerable or the elderly in the local community and assisting citizens through personal 
and difficult events all contribute towards improving community safety. 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
The Bradford Council DHP scheme complies with both the legislation and the Department 
for Work and Pensions best practice guide which has not raised any significant Human 
Rights implications. 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
Any reductions in staffing levels as a result of any potential changes to either scheme will 
be consulted upon in the normal way;  
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 

 
Not applicable 
 
 
 
 

Page 74



 
 

 
 
 
7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 
Not applicable 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
None 
 
9. OPTIONS 
  
None 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Committee;  

 Note the contents of this report and the work that has taken place on both 
Discretionary Housing Payments and Local Welfare Support  

 Consider the ideas outlined in 4.3 above and provide any feedback for 
consideration by the Executive.  

 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 None 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 None 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Report of the Assistant Finance Director to the meeting 
of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on 21 February 2018 

AF 

 
 

Subject:   
 
Universal Credit 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This is an update of the reports that this committee received in September 2015 and 
December 2016 that detailed the introduction of Universal Credit in Bradford and 
highlighted some of the cultural, organisational and logistical challenges and concerns 
faced by residents, the Council and others, and the action taken to respond to these 
challenges  
 
This report sets out progress of the roll out in Bradford, highlighting the key issues for the 
district and the actions taken, and planned, over the coming months and years to ensure it 
is implemented successfully 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Parveen Akhtar 
Interim  Director of Corporate 
Services  
 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader of Council 
 

Report Contact: Martin Stubbs 
Assistant Director, Revenues, 
Benefits & Payroll 
Phone: (01274) 432056 
E-mail: martin.stubbs@bradford.gov.uk  

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

 
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 9/

mailto:martin.stubbs@bradford.gov.uk


 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1. This is an update of the reports that this committee received in September 2015 and 
December 2016 that detailed the introduction of Universal Credit (UC) in Bradford and 
highlighted some of the cultural, organisational and logistical challenges and concerns 
faced by residents, the Council and others, and the action taken to respond to these 
challenges. The minutes of these meetings (Appendix 1) includes matters raised and 
discussed by Members. 
 

1.2. This report sets out progress of the roll out in Bradford, highlighting the key issues for 
the district and the actions taken, and planned, over the coming months and years to 
ensure it is implemented successfully. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1. Universal Credit (UC) is one of the key welfare changes underpinning the 

Government’s overall welfare reforms. It is important to differentiate between most of 
the welfare changes already made, which have predominantly seen reduced amount 
of entitlement to support, with the introduction of UC, which is not intended to reduce 
the benefits bill, but to simplify the system and ensure people are always better off in 
work.  

 
2.2. UC replaces six benefits and tax credits with a single monthly payment; and changes 

the way in which benefit claimants are assessed. The benefits and tax credi
[...]
l’s policies 
and procedures on Trade Union consultation and workforce change 

 Page 87



 

 

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 None 
 
7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 None 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 None 
 
9. OPTIONS 

N/A 
   

 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 

 note progress made in the development of arrangements to support residents, 
and in responding to adverse impacts on Council service delivery   

 consider the issues raised in this report, the likely impacts on the district’s 
residents, the Council, and other providers and agencies and provide any 
comments and views for consideration by the local delivery partnership 

 
 
11. APPENDICES 

 Appendix 1: CO&SC meeting minutes – 8 September 2015 & 1 December 2016 

 Appendix 2: Universal Credit Briefing Note 

 Appendix 3: Changes in circumstances that mean a claim for UC  

 Appendix 4: Assisted Digital Support Requirements 
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 CO&SC Report: Universal Credit, 1 December 2016 

 CO&SC Report: Universal Credit, 8 September 2015  

 Welfare Reform Act 2012 
  

Page 88



 

 

Appendix 1 
 

Minutes of CO&SC meeting – 8 September 2015 
 
UNIVERSAL CREDIT 
The Department for Work and Pensions was introducing a new benefit payment system 
called Universal Credit. This would change the way housing and employment related 
benefits were assessed and paid. 
 
The introduction of Universal Credit would create significant challenges for the district and 
its residents; by creating a new relationship between citizens and the state, reshaping the 
services and infrastructure necessary to deliver Universal Credit, and required the 
development of new or revised arrangements to support residents. 
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report (Document “P”) which set out the challenges 
and expectations that the introduction of Universal Credit created for the Council, residents 
and other providers. 
 
The Assistant Director, Revenues, Benefits and Payroll gave a summary of the emerging 
issues affecting the implementation of Universal Credit in the district as well as the 
challenges and the expectations. He added that Universal Credit would go live on 30 
November 2015; however it would be rolled out on a gradual basis.  
 
The Assistant Director alluded to the support arrangements that would have to be in place 
to help residents apply for and claim the new benefit, stressing that he was confident that 
the arrangements with the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) would be in place to 
deliver the Credit, which would also include an Agreement which sets out how Universal 
Credit support arrangements would be delivered at a local level. 
 
The Assistant Director acknowledged that he envisaged some problems with the new 
benefit; particularly in relation to larger families and that more support may be required for 
this cohort of claimant, however in general he was confident that the Council had prepared 
well for the introduction and roll out of the new benefit.  
 
During the discussion Members asked a number of questions, the questions together with 
the responses are detailed below: 
 

 A Member commended the Assistant Director for providing a detailed and 
comprehensive report, however she expressed a concern that given Universal 
Credit would be paid in arrears and a claimant receiving their first payment would 
have to wait 1 month and 7 days, and this could cause hardship. In response the 
Assistant Director stated that this concern had been highlighted to the DWP from 
the outset and that some help would be available in the form of an advancement 
payment on Universal Credit which claimant’s could apply for.   

  

 In relation to a question regards landlords and Universal Credit, the Assistant 
Director stressed that although work on the Credit had taken place with Social 
Landlords, he envisaged problems with some of the private sector
[...]
s onto a PC/Laptop  

 Set up an online transactional [bank] account  

 Set up and use the Internet for Job search including  

 Universal Jobs-match  

 Skype/social media for interviews  

 Electronic CVs  
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 100



 

 
 

Report of the Director of Place to the meeting of 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on 21 February 2018. 

AG 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Draft Bradford District Strategic approach to Tackling Poverty 2018-2020 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The report presents the draft Bradford District Strategic Approach to Tackling 
Poverty 2018-2020 along with data measures that will be used to evidence impact of 
activity at a District and lower levels.  

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director of Place 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety  
 
 

Report Contact:  Helen 
Johnston/Martin Stubbs 
Phone: (01274) 434401 and 432056 
E-mail: helen.johnston@bradford.gov.uk 

Martin.stubbs@bradford .gov.uk   

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate  

Page 101

Agenda Item 10/

mailto:helen.johnston@bradford.gov.uk


 

 1. SUMMARY 
 

The report presents the draft Bradford District Strategic Approach to Tackling 
Poverty 2018-2020 along with data measures that will be used to evidence impact 
of activity at a District and lower levels.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Strategic Director of Place, Steve Hartley, presented Corporate Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee of the 2 February 2017 with a progress report on 
implementation of the recommendations made by Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee of the 29 June 2016 and Council Executive of the 19 July 2016 that 
followed the Bradford Poverty Scrutiny Review.  
 

2.2 Corporate Overview and Scrutiny resolved as follows:  
 
That this Committee requests that the Poverty Strategy be presented to this 
Committee, which also includes quantifiable data that analyses the impact of 
activities that are being undertaken as part of the Strategy.  

 
2.3 The draft Bradford Dist
[...]
-18
	7 HOUSING BENEFIT APPEALS BUILD-UP
	8 DISCRETIONARY PAYMENTS
	9 UNIVERSAL CREDIT
	10 DRAFT BRADFORD DISTRICT STRATEGIC APPROACH TO TACKLING POVERTY 2018-2020
	21 Feb Doc AG Appendix

	11 CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18
	Doc AH Appendix 1 - Work Programme
	Doc AH Appendix 2 - Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 21 February 
2018 at City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 5.30 pm
Concluded 8.00 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT

BM Smith
Cooke
Riaz

Warburton
Arshad Hussain
Watson
Duffy

J Sunderland

Councillor Arshad Hussain in the Chair

Observers: Councillors Hinchcliffe and V Slater

Apologies: Councillor Bacon

59.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.  

60.  MINUTES

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2018 be signed as a correct 
record.

61.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.  



62.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals made to this Committee.

63.  QUARTER 3 FINANCE POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2017-18

The Assistant Director of Finance and Procurement submitted a report 
(Document “AC”) which provided Members with an overview of the forecast 
financial position of the Council for 2017-18.

It examined the latest spend against revenue and capital budgets and forecasted 
the financial position at the year end. It stated the Council’s current balances and 
reserves and forecasts school balances for the year.  

This report was considered by the Executive at its meeting held on 6 February 
2018.

During the discussion Members asked a number of questions, the questions 
together with the responses are detailed below:

A Member ascertained that under a number of the budget headings, anticipated 
savings had not been realised and the savings that had been made, what impact 
had  this had on the unplanned savings.  In response the Assistant Director 
Finance and Procurement explained that a number of actions had been taken to 
balance the budget, albeit some of this was one of monies such as the use of 
non-spend capital financing and the use of corporate contingencies.  He urged 
caution in delivering the 2018/19 budget, as this would pose a number of 
challenges to implement and his concerns were outlined in the Section 151 
officer’s report being considered at the Budget Council meeting on 22 February 
2018.

In relation to the Adult Social Care budget, officers from the department explained 
that the Service was making significant progress in demand management, and it 
was on track to deliver saving by reducing the number of placements in 
residential care and offering more care in peoples own homes.  It was however 
acknowledged that in the area of learning disabilities savings had not been 
realised.  The cost of providing certain types of care was alluded to and that key 
risks remained in a number areas.

The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder in acknowledging the issues raised 
stressed that a number of projected changes were taking longer than anticipated 
but that efforts were on-going to ensure the budget was brought back on track.

In relation to a question regarding school balances the Strategic Director 
Children’s Services explained that reserves have been reducing over a number of 
years, and that there was an imperative to maintain an adequate level of reserves 
to deal with the budgetary challenges facing schools and that the Schools Forum 
were fully aware of the issues.



In relation to Children’s Social, the Strategic Director also stated that despite 
efforts to reduce the number of children in care, in hindsight this had been over 
ambitious as there had been a corresponding increase in demand, which mirrored 
the national picture.

In addition the projected savings in transport assistance had not been realised, in 
the context of growing demand and historical overreliance on assistance.  He 
added that in conjunction with the Department of Place, a new tender would look 
at what efficiency savings can be made, however any savings would be modest 
compared to the original forecast.  The Portfolio Holder added that this had been 
an area of frustration in terms of not being able to make the savings, however in 
other areas of the service, community centred approaches were paying dividend.

Resolved –

That officers be thanked for presenting the report and providing detailed 
responses to Members’ questions.

ACTION: No Action

64.  HOUSING BENEFIT APPEALS BUILD-UP

In 2017, a Housing Benefit claimant complained to the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman (LGO) because the Council had delayed referring their 
case to the First Tier Tribunal Social Entitlement Chamber. 
 
Following its investigation, the LGO published a public interest report, which 
highlighted that a build-up of work prevented the complainant’s case from being 
dealt with in a timely manner.  

The Interim Director Corporate Resources submitted a report (Document “AD”) 
which sets out the role and functions of the Appeals team, the circumstances 
leading to the build-up of work, and the actions taken to reduce the build-up and 
to reduce the time taken to complete appeal cases.

The Assistant Director Revenues and Benefits explained that in the context of the 
investigation by the Ombudsman, the Service had now prioritised the housing 
benefits  backlog, and he was confident that the remaining cases, which were 
mainly older complicated cases would be dealt with in due course.

Resolved –

That the report and the work undertaken to reduce the build-up of appeal 
cases be noted.

ACTION: No Action

65.  DISCRETIONARY PAYMENTS



The Interim Director Corporate Resources submitted a report (Document “AE”) 
which provided an update on the support provided by the Council, to financially 
vulnerable residents, through the Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) scheme 
and the Local Welfare Assistance Scheme during the period 1 April 2017 to 31 
December 2017.

During the discussions Members made the following comments in relation to the 
different discretionary payments in place:

That the take up of Smarterbuys should be looked at, as a higher proportion were 
accessing used goods scheme, or seeking help from family and friends when 
purchasing white goods.

There had been an increase in the number of lump sum payments being made to 
landlords to clear rent arrears, and this was primarily to stop eviction proceedings.

That the Assisted Purchases Scheme needed to be better publicised, although it 
had been publicised extensively through the existing advice network.

That fuel poverty was a particular issue amongst the elderly and more work was 
needed to ensure any help was taken up by this group.

Resolved –

(1) That the report and the work that has taken place on both 
Discretionary Housing Payments and Local Welfare Support be 
noted.

(2) That members views and comments be taken into account in 
developing the Discretionary Housing Payment and Local Welfare 
Support schemes.  

ACTION: Interim Director Corporate Resources

66.  UNIVERSAL CREDIT

The Assistant Director Procurement and Finance submitted a report (Document 
“AF”) which set out progress of the roll out in Bradford, highlighting the key 
issues for the district and the actions taken, and planned, over the coming months 
and years to ensure it is implemented successfully.

This was an update of the reports that this committee received in September 
2015 and December 2016 that detailed the introduction of Universal Credit in 
Bradford and highlighted some of the cultural, organisational and logistical 
challenges and concerns faced by residents, the Council and others, and the 
action taken to respond to these challenges.

The Assistant Director highlighted the number of changes and the delays to 



Universal Credit system which were detailed in the report.  He cited that the date 
to migrate Bradford residents to Universal Credit had been extended to 2022, 
adding that the policy marked a fundamental shift in welfare support.
The Assistant Director stressed that online take up in Bradford was generally 
good and that amendments to the new benefit by the Government, should also 
make a difference.

During the discussion, the Chair stated that there were communities not IT literate 
and how did he envisage the new credit would impact on them.  In response it 
was pointed out that the advice aspect of Universal Credit had been looked and it 
was felt that the advice network were equipped with the necessary skills to advise 
clients. In addition any language barriers would be addressed as per the normal 
process.  It was also pointed out that advice services were working to capacity 
and a close eye was being kept on this situation.

Resolved–

(1) That the progress made in the development of arrangements to 
support residents, and in responding to adverse impacts on 
Council service delivery be noted.

(2) That Members considered the issues raised in the report and the 
likely impacts on the district’s residents, the Council, and other 
providers and agencies.

(3) That a progress report on the roll out of Universal Credit be 
considered by this Committee in December 2018.

ACTION: Interim Director Corporate Resources

67.  DRAFT BRADFORD DISTRICT STRATEGIC APPROACH TO TACKLING 
POVERTY 2018-2020

The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “AG”) which 
presented the draft Bradford District Strategic Approach to Tackling Poverty 2018-
2020 along with data measures that will be used to evidence impact of activity at 
a District and lower levels.

It was explained that the multi-agency strategy group set up in February, would 
be addressing the actions arising from the Poverty Scrutiny Review undertaken 
by this Committee, and that the Strategy was work in progress incorporating the 
work done by the Joseph Rowntree Foundation on poverty.

It was also envisaged that more work would be done at a ward level which would 



tap into the expertise of the Area Committee.

During the discussion, the Chair expressed his concerns at the delays on 
implementing the Poverty Strategy that was undertaken by this Committee, which 
was some years old.  In response it was explained that a lot of work had taken 
place since the review and that this will be documented going forward, and that 
pulling the Strategy together had taken longer than anticipated.

The Chair also highlighted the increase in the number of rough sleepers in 
Bradford and that the problem had now extended outside of the city centre.

A Member urged a word of action, and stated that although he empathised with 
the broad sentiments expressed around poverty, the key to tackling poverty in the 
district was to address the low skill base and the barriers which prevented women 
from the  Pakistani and Bangladeshi communities from accessing education, 
training and job opportunities.

In response the Strategic Director Place stressed that education and skills were 
key priorities in the Council’s economic strategy, as well as components to 
strengthen families and the community.

A Member stated that what the Strategy lacked was any involvement of the Area 
Committees, and that their expertise and knowledge of the ward was crucial in 
tackling poverty.

The Leader of Council of Council was also present at the meeting and stated that 
a lot of work the Council was undertaking was around tackling poverty via 
economic growth.

Resolved –

(1) That the progress made to date against the recommendation of 
the  Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the 2 
February 2017 be accepted.

(2) That this Committee requests that the comments raised by 
Members be considered in the development of the Strategy.

(3) That the Poverty Strategy be presented to this Committee in June 
2018.

ACTION: Strategic Director Place

68.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 



PROGRAMME 2017/18

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee submitted a report 
(Document “AH”) which set out the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
work programme for 2017/18.   

Resolved –

That the work programme 2017-18 continues to be reviewed regularly
during the remainder of this Municipal Year.

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


